






M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
 DATE: February 5, 2015 
 
 
 TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) 
 
 FROM: Steve Schield, AICP, ASLA, Planner 
  Planning, Zoning and Building Department 
 
 THROUGH: Alaina Ray, AICP 
  Director – Planning, Zoning and Building Department  
 
 SUBJECT: VARIANCE PETITION 1-15 
_____________      
 
 APPLICANT: Moore-Hicks Limited Partnership 

 
  AGENT: Peter Dailey  
 
  LOCATION: 800 Broadway 
   Longboat Key, Florida  
 

ZONING DISTRICT: R-6SF (Single Family High Density Residential (6 D.U./A.)); 
  Pending Request to change to C-1 (Limited Commercial) 
 

 REQUEST: The applicant has requested variances from Section 158.145 of 
the Town Zoning Code to reduce the required street yard from 
45 feet to 20 feet; and from Section 158.150(D)(3) of the Town 
Zoning Code to reduce the required bay waterfront yard from 50 
feet to 0 feet as measured from the Mean High Water Line.   

     
  

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 
 
The subject property is a bayside waterfront lot located at 800 Broadway. The property 
is the site of the existing Moore’s Stone Crab Restaurant, constructed in 1967. The 
restaurant building is considered a grandfathered structure in non-compliance with the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP), and Florida Building Code.  
 

The property is currently designated High Density Single Family/Mixed Residential (RH-
6) in the Town’s Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Element (FLU) and Single 
Family High Density Residential (R-6SF) in the Town’s Zoning Code. Applications have 
been submitted to the Town requesting the FLU designation revert back to Commercial 
Limited (CL) and the zoning category be reverted back to Limited Commercial (C-1), 
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which was the historic zoning designation until 2010. The current residential zoning 
designation requires a 20-foot street yard setback and 20-foot bay waterfront yard 
setback. If the Town grants the FLU and Zoning requests, the required setbacks for a 
restaurant would be a 40-foot street yard setback and a 20-foot waterfront setback.  
 
The variance request is intended to establish the allowable setbacks for 
renovation/reconstruction of the restaurant, in the event the Town grants the requested 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning change. The variance is being requested prior to the 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning application actions, since the site plan concept to be 
utilized as part of those hearings cannot be finalized until the issue of a variance is 
determined.  
 
Moore’s Stone Crab Restaurant has been an historic asset to the community since 
1967, by providing waterfront access to the public. The loss of waterfront restaurants in 
the region has been a continuing trend over the last two (2) decades. The Town’s 
adopted Vision Plan recognizes waterfront dining as one of the amenities that makes 
Longboat Key a special place. The Town’s Vision Plan also states that the Town will 
strive to support restaurants on the island, encouraging viability and diversification, as 
well as waterfront dining options. 
 
VARIANCE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 158.145 AND 158.150(D)(3)(e) 
 
Pursuant to Section 158.145, the required street yard requirements are as follows: 
 
R-6SF, Single Family High Density Residential requires a minimum street yard of 20 
feet. 
 
C-1, Limited Commercial requires a minimum street yard of 45 feet.  
 
Pursuant to Section 158.150(D)(3), the required bayside waterfront yard requirements 
are as follows: 
 

Every lot which abuts Sarasota Bay shall have, on the bay side, a bayside 
waterfront yard. The waterfront yard is a required yard and shall not be 
utilized for any purpose other than docks, open area, landscaping, a dock 
access ramp or stairs, a ladder or other device pursuit to Section 158.151 
(F)(2), or outdoor dining area as defined in Section 158.006 and in 
compliance with Section 158.136, except within an M-1 District which shall 
be subject to site plan review. The required bay waterfront yard shall not 
be less than 50 feet measured from the bulkhead, bulkhead line, or mean 
high water line whichever is most landward except that a single-family 
residence not located in an Island Preserve Residential District may not be 
located closer than 20 feet to the bulkhead or bulkhead line or mean high 
water line. 
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STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 

Staff reviewed the variance application with consideration as to the the required bayside 
waterfront and street yards to allow for the renovation/reconstruction of the existing 
restaurant structure. The following is a staff’s assessment. 
 
Assessment of Existing Conditions 
 
The subject property is an oddly-shaped parcel that is 182.40 feet deep at the west 
property line, 329.36 feet wide along Broadway on the north property line, 
approximately 391 feet wide along Sarasota Bay on the south property line, and comes 
to a triangular point on the east side of the property. The property is bordered by the 
Mar Vista Restaurant to the west, Sarasota Bay to the south and east, and the 
Broadway right-of-way to the north. There are four (4) single-family homes located on 
the north side of Broadway, across from the existing restaurant.  
 
The triangular shape of the lot makes redevelopment of the subject property difficult. 
The current building and parking configuration represents the best general layout for 
potential redevelopment of the restaurant. The restaurant structure is located at the 
triangular point of the lot in order to maximize views and water access. The parking is 
located at the widest end of the lot in order to allow the best accessibility, vehicular 
maneuvering capability, and vegetative buffering of the parking area. At its closest point, 
the existing structure is set back only 4.8 feet from the Broadway right-of-way line. The 
rear of the existing building extends 7.8 feet beyond the Mean High Water Line (MHWL) 
of Sarasota Bay, creating a cantilever over the water. The existing restaurant building is 
6,600 square feet in size and the finished floor is at a 4.98 feet elevation.   
 
Surrounding Conditions 
 
The zoning category for the nearby single-family residential properties requires a 20-
foot street yard setback, with an overlay district that allows open covered porches to be 
within 10 feet of the street property line. The required waterfront yard for single-family 
zoning is 20 feet. The C-1 zoned property (Mar Vista Restaurant) located to the west of 
and adjacent to the subject property has a structure located 11.6 feet from the 
Broadway property line. 
 
Compliance with the Zoning Code 
 
The nonconforming section of the Zoning Code does not allow for significant renovation 
and/or reconstruction of the existing nonconforming structure without meeting all zoning 
requirements, with certain limited allowances related to involuntary destruction. 
 
The applicant has submitted applications to the Town requesting that the subject 
property revert back to the previous historic FLU designation and Zoning category of 
Commercial Limited (CL) and Limited Commercial (C-1), respectively. The previous 
FLU designation and Zoning category were in place until 2010, when the applicant 
requested and the Town granted reclassification to residential designations.  
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If the Town grants the pending applications for Comprehensive Plan and Zoning 
changes without a variance, the property will be subject to a minimum 45-foot street 
yard setback and 50-foot bay waterfront yard setback, neither of which is currently being 
met.  
 
In the event the applicant’s requests for Comprehensive Plan and Rezoning changes 
are granted, the applicant plans to renovate/reconstruct the historic waterfront 
restaurant in approximately the same location where it has existed since 1967. The 
proposed setbacks would be an improvement upon the existing building setbacks. The 
street setback would be increased from 4.8 feet to 20 feet and the bay waterfront yard 
would require the removal of 7.8 feet of building that extends beyond the MHWL. The 
renovated/reconstructed site would meet all other zoning requirements.  
 
Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
Granting the minimum variance for the reasonable use of the property is consistent with 
the policies set forth in the Comprehensive Plan.  The Town’s Comprehensive Plan 
Objective 1.2 provides that the Town will protect historic resources through periodic 
review of the resources and existing land development regulations. This objective would 
be consistent with the protection of this historic waterfront restaurant.  
 
Variance Criteria 
 
As per Town Code Section 158.029, the Zoning Board of Adjustment (Board) may 
authorize a variance from the zoning code requirements if such variance is not contrary 
to the public interest and if compliance with Town codes will result in an unnecessary 
and undue hardship.  In making such a determination to grant a variance, the Board 
must make specific findings of fact that each of the criteria set forth below has been 
met.  To facilitate the Board's review and consideration of the subject variance petition, 
staff has provided an assessment of each of the seven (7) criteria. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. The variance is in fact a variance as set forth within this Chapter and within the 

jurisdiction of the Board (reference: Town Attorney’s memo attached).   

2. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same zoning district.  The subject property consists of an oddly 
shaped triangular parcel, which makes development/redevelopment challenging.   

 3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant.  The irregular shape of the parcel does not result from the applicant’s 
actions.  
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4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privilege 
that is denied by Town Code Section 158.029 to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district. Only two (2) waterfront restaurants are 
located in C-1 zoning districts in the Town. Pattigeorge’s Restaurant, located at 
4120 Gulf of Mexico Drive, meets the street setback requirement, but extends 
over Sarasota Bay at the rear of the building. The Mar Vista Restaurant, adjacent 
to the subject property at 760 Broadway, meets the waterfront setback, but has 
one (1) structure that is located 11.8 feet from the street right-of-way.   

5. Literal interpretation of the provision of this Chapter would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under 
the terms of Town Code Section 158.029 and would result in unnecessary and 
undue hardship on the applicant. The triangular oddly shaped waterfront lot led to 
the current site configuration for the last 48 years and presents the best layout for 
redevelopment of the site. Most waterfront restaurants are located on or very 
close to the water. 

6. The variance, if granted, would be the minimum variance that will make possible 

the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. The applicant would be 
reducing the current nonconforming setbacks by increasing the street setback 
from 4.8 feet to 20 feet and removing the 7.8 feet of the building, which extends 
over Sarasota Bay.  

 7. The granting of the variance would be in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of Town Code Section 158.029. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
The historic 6,600 square foot restaurant has occupied its current location on the since 
1967. Along with its neighbor, the Mar Vista Restaurant, it has served as the historic 
commercial center and gathering place for the Longbeach Village area and provides 
waterfront access to the public, both residents and visitors. 
 
Based on the above assessment of Variance Petition 1-15 and the variance criteria of 
Section 158.029(A), Staff recommends APPROVAL of Variance Petition 1-15, with the 
following conditions: 
 

1. The Variance applies only to a restaurant use; and 
2. In the event the Town does not approve pending application requests for a 

Future Land Use designation of Commercial Limited (CL) and a Zoning 
category of Limited Commercial (C-1) for the subject property, this Variance will 
immediately become null and void upon the Town’s denial of the application 
requests. 

   
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attached, please find a copy of the variance petition and support documentation upon 
which the staff assessment has been based.   
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xc: Peter Dailey, Dailey Design Group, Inc.  
 Maggie Mooney-Portale, Town Attorney 
 Alaina Ray, AICP, Director – Planning, Building and Zoning Department 
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